books of Xuyang Holding. The consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows have
been prepared as if Tangshan Risun Petroleum was a subsidiary of
the Group since January 1, 2020.

Respective notes to the consolidated financial statements have also
been restated. All significant intragroup transactions, balances,
income and expenses are eliminated on combination.

141

For the year ended December 31, 2021 截至2021年12月31日止年度

2021 年報
中國旭陽集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL
(CONTINUED)

As a result of the 2021 Acquisition, the relevant line items in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31,
2020 have been restated. The following table shows the effect for
each individual line item affected:

The Group

(as previously
reported)

Effect of
the 2021

Acquisition Eliminations
The Group
(restated)

本集團

（以前報告數額）

2021年收購
事項的影響 抵減

本集團

（經重述）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 11,056,657 66,669 – 11,123,326
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 1,119,374 174,655 – 1,294,029

Current assets 流動資產
Other receivables 其他應收款項 1,825,706 4,526 – 1,830,232
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1,181,390 565 – 1,181,955

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 3,798,062 113,580 – 3,911,642
Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 168,006 26,450 – 194,456

Capital and Reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 354,699 205,000 (205,000) 354,699
Reserves 儲備 7,777,664 (98,615) 205,000 7,884,049

3. 共同控制下企業合併所引起的
重述（續）

由於發生2021年收購事項，於2020年
12月31日的綜合資產負債表中的相關
項目已重述。下表呈列了各單獨項目

的影響：

142

For the year ended December 31, 2021 截至2021年12月31日止年度

2021 ANNUAL REPORT
China Risun Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL
(CONTINUED)

As a result of the 2021 Acquisition, the relevant line items in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2020, have been restated. The following table
shows the effect for each individual line item affected:

The Group

(as previously
reported)

Effect of
the 2021

Acquisition
The Group
(restated)

本集團

（以前報告數額）

2021年收購
事項的影響

本集團

（經重述）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended
December 31, 2020

截至2020年12月31日止年度綜合損益及
其他全面收益表

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (441,186) (47,051) (488,237)

Consolidated statement of
cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2020

截至2020年12月31日止年度綜合現金流量表

Operating activities 經營活動 1,141,480 28,827 1,170,307
Investing activities 投資活動 (2,194,863) (8,653) (2,203,516)
Financing activities 融資活動 1,177,860 (21,350) 1,156,510

3. 共同控制下企業合併所引起的
重述（續）

由於發生2021年收購事項，截至2020
年12月31日止年度的綜合損益及其他
全面收益表及綜合現金流量表中的相

關項目已重述。下表呈列了各單獨項

目的影響：

143

For the year ended December 31, 2021 截至2021年12月31日止年度

2021 年報
中國旭陽集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)

Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective
for the current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the fol lowing
amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRSs”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board